PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| Henrietta Frankel | 09/20/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Henrietta L. Frankel Trust Agreement |
|-------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | c/o Jeff Meiskin |
| Internal Address: | 4 Stark Drive |
| City: | Robbinsville |
| State/Country: | NEW JERSEY |
| Postal Code: | 08691 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 6449611 |
| Patent Number: | 7072892 |
| Patent Number: | 7653625 |
| Application Number: | 12687099 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

501410421

Fax Number: (813)229-8313

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: docket1@fowlerwhite.com

Christopher Paradies, Ph.D./Fowler White Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 501 E. Kennedy Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Tampa, FLORIDA 33602

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 109-0749 |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Christopher Paradies |

PATENT

REEL: 025661 FRAME: 0552

Total Attachments: 3
source=Frankel2#page1.tif
source=Frankel2#page2.tif
source=Frankel2#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025661 FRAME: 0553

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, between the undersigned person or persons (hereinafter collectively referred to as ASSIGNOR), and the Henrietta L. Frankel Trust Agreement (herinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE);

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has acquired certain rights, title and interest in and to certain inventions, improvements and patent rights relating to the following patents and applications:

Title: "Business Model for Recovery of Missing Goods, Persons, or Fugitive or Disbursements of Unclaimed Goods Using the Internet"

Pat. Ser. No. 6,449,611

Issue Date: September 10, 2002

Title: "Business Model for Recovery of Missing Goods, Persons, or Fugitive or Disbursements of Unclaimed Goods Using the Internet"

Pat. Ser. No. 7,072,892 Issue Date: July 4, 2006

Title: "Method for validation of proper ownership for resale of goods"

Pat. Ser. No. 7,653,625

Issue Date: January 26, 2010

and

U.S. Pat. Appl. Ser. No. 12/687,099, application pending by the inventors Henrietta Frankel, Fred Frankel and Allen D. Hertz.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is person desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire rights, title and interest in and to the patent application(s) and issued patent(s), identified above, including, without limitation, any and all inventions, discoveries, improvements and patent rights relating to such patent application(s), any and all other applications for Letters Patent relating to the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights disclosed in the patent application(s) in any and all countries including, without limitation, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, international PCT and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations and extensions of Letters Patent granted for the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights (collectively, the "Patent Rights");

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby, without reservations:

1. Assigns, transfers and conveys to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest of the ASSIGNOR in and to the Patent Rights, including, without limitation, the right to sue for and to recover damages and other remedies and injunctive relief, worldwide, in respect of any infringement, contributory infringement, and inducement of infringement of the Patent Rights or other acts carried out by another person within the scope of rights in any of the Patent Rights which may have occurred before or after the date of this Assignment;

page 1 of 3

- 2. Authorizes ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries for the Patent Rights in the name of ASSIGNOR, in the name of any previous assignor, who authorized the filing under a similar obligation to ASSIGNOR, or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable, under an International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments, regional authorities, international organizations and others to issue or transfer all Letters Patent for the Patent Rights to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may direct;
- 4. Warrants that ASSIGNOR is capable of being bound by the undersigned authorized representative of the ASSIGNOR, and ASSIGNOR has not conveyed to others any right, title, or interest in the Patent Rights or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of the Patent Rights; that ASSIGNOR has good right to assign the same to ASSIGNEE without encumbrance; and that ASSIGNOR is aware of no claim to the contrary;
- 5. Binds the ASSIGNOR, any previous assignor, who has a legal obligation to ASSIGNOR to do so, and the heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns of the previous assignor and the ASSIGNOR, as applicable, to provide reasonable assistance of the ASSIGNOR including, without limitation, disclosure of documents and things relating to conception, due diligence and first actual reduction to practice of any invention disclosed in specifications and drawings of the Patent Rights, inventor notebooks, if within the possession or control of ASSIGNOR, perfecting title of the ASSIGNEE in the Patent Rights, and providing witness in any litigation or administrative proceeding relating to the PATENTS, as reasonably required by ASSIGNEE and at ASSIGNEE's expense.
- 6. This Assignment shall be interpreted according to the laws of Florida, without regard to Florida's choice of law and conflict of laws provisions.

[remaining portion of page intentionally left blank]

page 2 of 3

| 20th WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this agreement to be executed this day of September 2010. |
|--|
| For & On Behalf of the Estate of Henrietta Frankel: |
| Sex South. |
| (Sigoatufe)/ Jeff A. Meiskin |
| (Name) |
| Personal Representative for the Estate of Henrietta Frankel |
| (Address) |
| a ti V dia |
| CITY OF RODDINGVITTE COUNTY OF Mercer Ss |
| Herrer) iss |
| COUNTY OF TRACES) |
| |
| On this 20 day of 900000, before me personally came the |
| above named Self Messay who is personally known by me or proved to me on the |
| basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free |
| will for the use and purposes therein set forth. |
| NOTARY PUBLIC |
| 1 |
| My Commission Expires: 32712 |
| Aviva Beth Fustochenko |
| INVERTMENT ALAL. |
| My Commission Expires March 27, 2012 |

page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 01/19/2011